Comments by the CEO Portfolio overview Financial overview Financial reports Other information

 Year-end Report 2024 1

Year-end Report 2024

Financial highlights Q4

 • Net revenue of 1,660 (1,742) MSEK, declined 5 percent

• Organic net revenue declined 5 percent
• Adjusted EBITDAC of 410 (365) MSEK, increased 12 percent, Adjusted

EBITDAC margin was 25 (21) percent
• Capitalization of product development amounted to 138 (204) MSEK,

8 (12) percent in relation to net revenue
• Non-cash goodwill impairment of 6,867 MSEK, reported as items

affecting comparability
• EBIT of -6,965 (130) MSEK

 • Net result was -7,278 (10) MSEK
• Free cash flow for the quarter amounted to 342 (127) MSEK, and for

the last 12 months to 1,050 (833) MSEK
• Total net debt, including cash earnout for the next 12 months,

amounted to 4,736 (4,611) MSEK
• Adjusted leverage ratio, including cash earnout for the next 12

months, pro forma was 2.10x (1.84x)
• Cash position was 957 (807) MSEK and 1,224 (2,432) MSEK of

undrawn credit facilities
• Stillfront’s board of directors proposes no dividend for 2024

Key figures

2024 2023 2024 2023

MSEK Oct-Dec Oct-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Dec

Bookings 1,658 1,739 6,729 6,958

Deferred revenue 2 2 9 24

Net revenue 1,660 1,742 6,737 6,982

EBIT -6,965 130 -6,455 754

EBITDA 479 531 2,145 2,413

Items affecting comparability, EBITDA -69 -37 -111 -96

Adjusted EBITDA 548 569 2,256 2,510

Adjusted EBITDA margin, % 33 33 33 36

Capitalization of product development 138 204 598 805

Adjusted EBITDAC 410 365 1,658 1,705

Adjusted EBITDAC margin, % 25 21 25 24

Profit before tax -7,314 35 -7,351 156

Net result -7,278 10 -7,378 12

Number of employees 1,256 1,401 1,256 1,401

Adjusted leverage ratio, pro forma, x 1.81 1.64 1.81 1.64

Adjusted leverage ratio incl. NTM cash earnout

payments, pro forma, x
2.10 1.84 2.10 1.84

Earnings per share undiluted, SEK -14.38 0.02 -14.40 0.01

Earnings per share diluted, SEK -14.38 0.02 -14.40 0.01

Quote from the CEO

” Strong cash flows in a challenging UA environment,

advancing with our turnaround of North America and

continued progress in our efficiency and cost

optimization efforts.

Stillfront’s net revenue amounted to 1,660 MSEK in the

fourth quarter with a 5 percent organic decline year-

over-year as we continued to see a slowdown in new

players’ activity, mostly impacting the Strategy portfolio.

The decline in bookings and gross profit was fully offset

by less fixed costs, less product development costs and

less UAC, resulting in an adjusted EBITDAC of 410 MSEK